

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

YITZCHOK LEBOVITS and
CHANA SHAPIRO-LEBOVITS, on
their own behalf and on behalf of their
daughters E.L., a minor, and A.L., a
minor; and
BAIS YAAKOV ATERES MIRIAM, a
New York religious corporation,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ANDREW M. CUOMO, individually
and in his official capacity as Governor
of the State of New York;
BILL DE BLASIO, individually and in
his official capacity as Mayor of the
City of New York;
LETITIA JAMES, in her official capac-
ity as Attorney General of the State of
New York;
HOWARD A. ZUCKER, in his official
capacity as Commissioner of the New
York State Department of Health;
CITY OF NEW YORK; and
NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND MENTAL HYGIENE,

Defendants.

Civil No. 1:20-cv-01284-GLS-DJS
Hon. Gary L. Sharpe

**PLAINTIFFS' COMBINED
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

 A. BYAM and its families 3

 B. BYAM’s efforts to combat COVID-19 3

 C. The Cluster Initiative 4

 D. Defendants’ attempts to evade review 6

 E. The current motions and recent developments 10

STANDARD OF REVIEW 11

ARGUMENT 12

 I. The claims of BYAM and the Lebovits family are not moot. 12

 A. The claims for injunctive and declaratory relief are not moot..... 12

 B. The damages claims are not moot. 23

 C. Governor Cuomo cannot avoid personal liability through legislative immunity. 24

 II. BYAM and its families have adequately alleged claims against the City Defendants. 29

 A. The City is the proper defendant..... 29

 B. The Department of Health and Mental Hygiene is a proper defendant. 30

 C. Mayor de Blasio is a proper defendant..... 31

 D. Mayor de Blasio’s unlawful actions are not shielded by qualified immunity 32

CONCLUSION..... 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ABN Amro Verzekeringen BV v. Geologistics Ams., Inc.</i> , 485 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Acevedo-Garcia v. Vera-Monroig</i> , 204 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2000).....	28
<i>Agudath Israel of Am. v. Cuomo</i> , 980 F.3d 222 (2d Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>Agudath Israel of Am. v. Cuomo</i> , 983 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Agudath Israel of Am. v. Cuomo</i> , No. 1:20-cv-04834 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 9, 2020)	7, 11
<i>Ahrens v. Bowen</i> , 852 F.2d 49 (2d Cir. 1988).....	19
<i>Akers v. McGinnis</i> , 352 F.3d 1030 (6th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Antietam Battlefield KOA v. Hogan</i> , 461 F. Supp. 3d 214 (D. Md. 2020)	16
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	11
<i>Ass'n of Jewish Camp Operators v. Cuomo</i> , 470 F. Supp. 3d 197 (N.D.N.Y. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bayley's Campground, Inc. v. Mills</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2021 WL 164973 (1st Cir. Jan. 19, 2021)	16
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	11, 30
<i>Big Tyme Inv., LLC. v. Edwards</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2021 WL 118628 (5th Cir. Jan. 13, 2021)	23
<i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</i> , 523 U.S. 44 (1998)	27, 28, 29

Broidy Cap. Mgmt. LLC v. Benomar,
944 F.3d 436 (2d Cir. 2019)..... 11

Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak,
982 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 2020) 16

*Cent. Rabbinical Cong. of U.S. & Can. v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Health &
Mental Hygiene*,
763 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 31

Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993) 33, 34

Ciaramella v. Zucker,
No. 18-CV-6945, 2019 WL 4805553 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2019)..... 16, 17

Citizens for an Orderly Energy Pol’y, Inc. v. Cuomo,
78 N.Y.2d 398 (1991) 26

City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.,
455 U.S. 283 (1982) 13

Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States,
424 U.S. 800 (1976) 19

Danville Christian Acad., Inc. v. Beshear,
141 S. Ct. 527 (2020)*passim*

Dark Storm Indus. LLC v. Cuomo,
471 F. Supp. 3d 482 (N.D.N.Y. 2020)..... 16

Dennin v. Conn. Interscholastic Athletic Conf., Inc.,
94 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 22-23

Ekupe v. Santiago,
823 F. App’x 25 (2d Cir. 2020)..... 32

Elim Romanian Pentecostal Church v. Pritzker,
962 F.3d 341 (7th Cir. 2020) 16

Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue,
140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020) 1, 33, 34

Fikre v. FBI,
904 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2018) 15

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
 528 U.S. 167 (2000) 13, 14

Gronowski v. Spencer,
 424 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 29, 30

Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.,
 484 U.S. 49 (1987) 17

Herndon v. Little,
 No. 1:20-cv-00205-DCN, 2021 WL 66657 (D. Idaho Jan. 7, 2021) 20

Holtzman v. Schlesinger,
 414 U.S. 1304 (1973) 19

Hope v. Pelzer,
 536 U.S. 730 (2002) 33, 34

Howlett v. Rose,
 496 U.S. 356 (1990) 26

Irish Lesbian & Gay Org. v. Giuliani,
 143 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 21

Jacobson v. Massachusetts,
 197 U.S. 11 (1905) 8

Jenkins v. City of New York,
 478 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 30-31

Johnson v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Health,
 No. 06CIV13699BSJFM, 2008 WL 5378124 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 22, 2008) 31

Kemp v. City of New York Dep’t of Health,
 No. 16-CV-1080 (BMC), 2017 WL 5468311 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 4, 2017)..... 31

Kilbourn v. Thompson,
 103 U.S. 168 (1880) 27

Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States,
 136 S. Ct 1969 (2016) 21, 22

Knox v. SEIU,
 567 U.S. 298 (2012) 12

Mayor of the City of N.Y. v. Council of the City of N.Y.,
 38 A.D.3d 89 (N.Y. App. Div. 2006) 22

Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura,
477 U.S. 299 (1986) 24

Mhany Mgmt., Inc. v. County of Nassau,
819 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 2016).....*passim*

Mission Prod. Holdings, Inc. v. Tempnology, LLC,
139 S. Ct. 1652 (2019) 23

N.Y. Youth Club v. Town of Harrison,
150 F. Supp. 3d 264 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) 32

N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York,
140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020) 13, 20

Nicosia v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
834 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 11

Northland Family Planning Clinic, Inc. v. Cox,
487 F.3d 323 (6th Cir. 2007) 17

NRDC v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,
362 F. Supp. 3d 126 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) 17

Paradise Concepts, Inc. v. Wolf,
___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2020 WL 5121345 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 31, 2020) 16

Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1,
551 U.S. 701 (2007) 19

Pierre-Paul v. Sessions,
293 F. Supp. 3d 489 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) 22

Pleasant View Baptist Church v. Beshear,
___ F. App’x ___, 2020 WL 7658397 (6th Cir. Dec. 21, 2020) 20

Provost v. City of Newburgh,
262 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 31

Rivera v. Bloomberg,
No. 11 CIV. 4325 PGG, 2012 WL 3655830 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 27, 2012)..... 31

Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo,
___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2020 WL 5994954 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 9, 2020)..... 7

Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo,
141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)*passim*

Russman v. Bd. of Educ. of Enlarged City Sch. Dist. of City of Watervliet,
260 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 21

S. Pac. Terminal Co. v. ICC,
219 U.S. 498 (1911) 21

SEC v. Graham,
823 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir. 2016) 31

Seidemann v. Bowen,
499 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 13

Soos v. Cuomo,
470 F. Supp. 3d 268 (N.D.N.Y. 2020)..... 5, 12

Soos v. Cuomo,
No. 1:20-cv-651, 2020 WL 6384683 (N.D.N.Y. Oct. 30, 2020)*passim*

Soos v. Cuomo,
No. 20-3737, 2021 WL 37592 (2d Cir. Jan. 5, 2021) 8, 9

Soto-Lopez v. N.Y.C. Civil Serv. Comm’n,
840 F.2d 162 (2d Cir. 1988)..... 13

South Bay Pentecostal Church v. Newsom,
140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020) 8

Spell v. Edwards,
962 F.3d 175 (5th Cir. 2020) 20

State Emps. Bargaining Agent Coal. v. Rowland,
494 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2007).....*passim*

Stephenson v. Doe,
332 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 32

Terebesi v. Torres,
764 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 31, 32

Tolan v. Cotton,
572 U.S. 650 (2014) 35

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc., v. Comer,
137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) 13, 20

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC,
507 U.S. 1301 (1993) 33

United States v. Sanchez-Gomez,
138 S. Ct. 1532 (2018) 13

United States v. W.T. Grant Co.,
345 U.S. 629 (1953) 13

Van Wie v. Pataki,
267 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 23

White v. Pauly,
137 S. Ct. 548 (2017) 34

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972) 6, 34

Wright v. Ziriax,
No. CIV-20-00287, 2020 WL 6736427 (W.D. Okla. Nov. 2, 2020) 20

Ex Parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908) 25

Other Authorities

Ali Watkins, *Over \$150,000 in Fines Issued on First Weekend of New
N.Y.C. Lockdown*, N.Y. Times (Oct. 13, 2020)..... 6

Amelia Nierenberg & Adam Pasick, *N.Y.C. Closes Some Schools ...
Again*, N.Y. Times (Oct. 5, 2020) 4

Brendan Cole, *Gov. Cuomo Will Let New York Schools Close Monday if
Infection Rate Surpasses 3 Percent*, Newsweek (Nov. 14, 2020)..... 18

Sally Goldenberg & Anna Gronewold, *Cuomo Undercuts de Blasio’s
Efforts to Close Schools Until Fall*, Politico New York (Apr. 11,
2020)..... 17

Executive Orders, Office of the Governor (last visited Jan. 28, 2021) 15

Fed. R. Evid. 201..... 30

J. David Goodman *et al.*, *9 Top N.Y. Health Officials Have Quit as
Cuomo Scorns Expertise*, N.Y. Times (Feb. 1, 2021) 2

Governor Cuomo Details COVID-19 Micro-Cluster Metrics, New York State (Oct. 21, 2020)..... 7

N.Y.C. Charter Ch. 17, § 396..... 31

N.Y.C. Charter Ch. 22, § 564..... 31

N.Y. Exec. Order No. 202.81 (Dec. 11, 2020) 15

N.Y. Exec. Order No. 202.68 (Oct. 6, 2020) 6

N.Y. Exec. Order No. 202.69 (Oct. 14, 2020) 6

N.Y. Exec. Order No. 202.79 (Dec. 2, 2020) 6, 9

N.Y. Exec. Order No. 202.92 (Jan. 27, 2021) 6

Video, Audio, Photos & Rush Transcript: Governor Cuomo Updates New Yorkers on State’s Progress During COVID-19 Pandemic, New York State (Jan. 27, 2021)..... 15

Video, Audio, Photos & Rush Transcript: Governor Cuomo Updates New Yorkers on State’s Progress During COVID-19 Pandemic, New York State (Nov. 22, 2020) 17

Video, Audio, Photos & Rush Transcript: Governor Cuomo Updates New Yorkers on State’s Progress During COVID-19 Pandemic, New York State (Oct. 5, 2020)..... 17
